## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 449 Session of 2024

INTRODUCED BY STENDER, FLEMING, KINSEY, STEHR AND SCHLOSSBERG, MAY 22, 2024

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT, MAY 22, 2024

## A RESOLUTION

Designating the month of June 2024 as "Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System Month" in Pennsylvania.

WHEREAS, On February 3, 1974, the General Assembly of Pennsylvania enacted Act 15 of 1974, known as the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law, establishing the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System as an independent, State-affiliated agency; and

WHEREAS, The Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System has served our local government employees for half a century, providing financial stability to countless retirees; and

WHEREAS, The Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System currently has more than 1,060 plans, 18,000 members and \$3.3 billion in assets; and

WHEREAS, The dedicated work of our retirement administration employees has contributed to the financial preparedness of our local government employees; and

WHEREAS, The Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System has demonstrated unwavering commitment to fiscal responsibility, prudent investment management and transparent governance; and

WHEREAS, The retirement system's longevity reflects its resilience, adaptability and dedication to serving our local government public servant employees; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives designate the month of June 2024 as "Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System Month" in Pennsylvania; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives celebrate the 50year anniversary of the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System and commend its invaluable contributions to our community; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives urge all Pennsylvanians to join us in honoring this milestone and express our gratitude to everyone involved in ensuring the financial well-being of our local government retirees.